Rule 4 49C

Liquidator's Progress

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192

of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Hants & Dorset Signs & Plastics Limited

We

Amanda Wade

30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

4528890

Kewvin J Hellard

30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

the liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of mylour Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 03/12/2012 10 02/12/2013

sures VW s

Date OS/OI//Q-

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Ref HO1007/AWAJJZH/JKWICES

Sofiware Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limiled Glasgow

FRIDAY

T

10/01/2014 #67
COMPANIES HOUSE




12

13

Our Ref AWA/TPB/JKY/H30201007
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4308
www grant thomton co uk

8 January 2014

Dear Sirs

Hants & Dorset Signs & Plastics Ltd - In Liquidation (the Company)
Introduction

Following my appomtment as jomnt hqudator of the Company, together with Kevin | Hellard
of this firm, 1n place of former hquidator Peter James Yeldon by order of the High Court of
Justice on 7 June 2011 and in accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1
now report on the progress of the liquudanon for the year ended 2 December 2013 and
attach

e Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 28 November
2013

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneratnon charged by the jomt liquidators 1n the penod
to 26 November 2013 and a statement of expenses incurred in the pertod

* Appendix C, an analysis of tme costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
request additional information from the liquidator {rule 4 49E})

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
challenge the hquudator's remuneranon or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that Kevin Hellard and I are authonsed by the Insolvency Pracutoners
Association to act as insolvency practiioners

I now report for the pertod 3 December 2012 to 2 December 2013 and enclose notice of a
meeting of creditors convened under Rule 4 54 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Statutory information
‘The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 04528890

Regustered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Chartered Accountants.




3
31

32

33

34

35

36

42

43

Progress report

The Statement of Affairs sworn by director, Allan Michael Bird, on 3 December 2010
disclosed that the following assets were available to creditors

Asset Book Value Estimated to Reahse Value | Amount Realised

(£) (£) (£)

Equipment 3,500 2,000 2,050

Motor Vehicles 5,000 4,000 6,600

Stock 500 Nil Nil

Boolk Debts 16,970 13,576 9,757

Cash Held by Thitd 3 601 3.601 3,631

Party ’ . i

Total 29,571 23,177 22,038

The former liqudator realised £22,038 from the sale of the Company's assets I am not
expecting to make any further realisations

Insolvency Practuoners are obliged to obtain an mnsurance policy when taking insolvency
appointments up to the value of the assets within the estate, to cover any fraudulent or
dishonest conduct of the office holder

I am currently investugating the trading and finanaal activities of the Company and its former

liqudators and have submutted noufication of a claim agamnst Mr Yeldon's insolvency
bonding

Preferental clams were recorded at £886 for the purpose of the Statement of Affairs To
date no preferential claims have been recaved

Unsecured claims were recorded at £56,510 for the purpose of the Statement of Affars To
date I have recerved unsecured claims totalhng £8,081 35

Dividend prospects for unsecured creditors are entirely dependent on the outcome of the
claim against the former hqudator's insurers

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses
At a meeting of creditors held on 3 December 2010, creditors resolved that the former
liquidator be enntled to draw hus remuneration by reference to time costs

The former liquidator has drawn fees of £8,000, together with a further £5,000 in respect of
the Statement of Affawrs fee

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our ume costs to date are
£24,871 70 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that no
remuneration has been drawn on account Time costs of £4,079 90 were incurred in the
pertod but not drawn as remuneraton are disclosed 1n Appendix B




44

62

63

64

65

In addivon, no expenses have been drawn as indicated m Appendix A and have farther
expenses to take in due course as set out in Appendix B

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
I have incurred no expenses during the penod

Notice of Meeting of Members and Creditors

Formal notice of the meeting convened under Rule 4 54 of the Insolvency Act 1986 1s
enclosed together with a proxy form The resclutton for which T am seeking your approval 1s
shown on the proxy form which I would ask you to complete and remrn by 12 noon the day
before the meeting if you are unable to or do not wish to attend

The following resolution will be put to creditors at the meeting

"The Lagutdator's remuneration be fixed by reference to the time i attending fo matters arising in the
Lagradation properly gven by the Liquidator and s staff in aciordance wath tone costs

A creditor entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting may appomt a proxy to attend and
vote 1n his place It is not necessary for the proxy to be a creditor  Proxy forms must be
returned to the offices of Grant Thotnton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester M3 3EB by not later than 12 00 noon on 13 February 2014 To enable you to
vote a proof of debt {(enclosed) tnust be lodged with me, unless previously lodged

If further information or clanfication 1s required please contact Jenna Warburton on 0161
953 6477

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of Hants & Dorset Signs & Plastics Limited

A Dz

Amanda Wade
Jemt Liqudater

T 0161 953 6477
E jenna k warburton@uk gt com




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liquidators' receipts and

payments from 29 November 2012 to 28

November 2013

Jomnt Liquudators' Receipts and Payments

Account
From 29 November 2012 to

Statement of Joint

28 November 2013

Jomnt Liquidator's

Total Receipts

Affairs Liquidator's Receipts and and Payments for
Esumated to Receipts and Payments for the the Pentod 3
Realise Payments for the Period 3 December 2010
(L) Peniod 3 December 2012 to to 2 December
December 2010 2 December 2013 2013
to 2 December L) (£)
2012
Receipts (£)
E 2,000 2,050 - 2,050
quipment
Motor Vehicles 4,000 6,600 - 6,600
Book Debis 13,576 9,757 - 9,757
Cash Heid by Thurd 3,601 3,631 - 3,631
Party
Bank Interest Net of 14 12 26
Tax
VAT Payable 1,514 - 1,514
Dividend Receved 6 - 6
VAT Refund 1,276 - 1,276
23177 24,848 12 24,860
Payments
Specific Bond 50 B 30
Preparanon of S of A 5,000 ) 5,000
Liqudator's Fees 8,000 - 8,000
Agents/Valuers Fees 4951 - 4,951
Statutory Adverusing 767 - 767
Bank Charges 233 100 333
VAT Recervable 2,790 2 2,792
Tax on Interest 3 B 3
21,794 102 21,896
24,848 12 24,860
Balance 1n Hand 3,054 {90) 2,964




Appendix B8

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators n the period

Joint Liquidators’ fees

Grant Thormton UK LLP Time
costs {or agreed basis)

Grant Thornton UK LLP Time

expenses

Total

Paid in Charged/ Total
period of  accrued in
report  penod but
not yet paid
£ £ £
- 4,080 4,080
4,080 4,080




Appenchx C

The day to day conduct of the liquidation 1s under the control of partners and staff of Grant
Thornton UK LLP The routine administration of the case will be at the level of administrator,
who 1s responsible to a manager 1s experienced in msolvency matters and, together with the
appomnted partner who 1s licensed to act 2s an insolvency practiioner will deal with techmical
complex matters as they anise  The extent to which time will be incurred by managers and partners
will depend on 1ssues which anse as our invesugations conunue Details of the houtly rates are
made available to creditors or creditor’s commuttees at the time of fisung the basis of our fees
Personnel carrying the Treasury, secretarial and filing functions are charged separately to the
professional staff on the case based on the nme they work on 1t

My charge out rates and those of Gnuffins are as follows -

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Grade

Partner

Director

Manager

Other Senior Professional

Support Staff

Gnffins

Partner

Manager

Semor Investigator
Administrator/Invesngator
Junior

Admunistrator/ Invesugators
Support Staff

2012

£ per hour
465-580
440-480
310-375
220-285

140-145

£, per hour
495-545
300-395
325-380
200-300

145-190

T70-180

2013

£ per hour
480-600
455-500
320-390
230-295

145-150



Rule 8 I

Notes to help completion of
form

Please give full name and address for
communication

Please insert name of person (who
must be 18 or over) or the "chairman
of the meeting” {see note below) If
you provide for alternative proxy-
holders in the ¢circumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to attend please
state name(s) of the alternatives as
well

Please delete words n brackets if the
proxy-holder 1s only tc vote as
directed 1 e he has no discretion

IN THE MATTER OF

HANTS & DORSET SIGNS & PLASTICS LIMITED - IN
LIQUIDATION

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of ¢crediter/member

Address

Name of proxy-helder

1

[ appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member’s proxy-holder at
the meeting of creditcrs/members to be held on 14 February 2014 or at any
adjournment of that meeting The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as
instructed below [and in respect of any resolution for which no specific
instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion]

Any resolutions which the proxy-
holder 15 to propose or vote in favour
of or against should be set out 1n
numbered paragraphs tn the space
provided If more room 1s required
please use the other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed 1f the
creditor/member has not signed n
person

Voting instructions for resolutions

"The Liquidatar's Remuneration be fixed by reference to the time in
attending to matters arising in the Liquidation properly given by the
Liguidator and s staff in accordance with time costs ”

FOR [__] AGAINST [}

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member of other authonty
for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder, he will be the hquidator or his representative

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




MNotice to Crediiors of Meeting of Creditors
Hants & Dorset Signs & Plastics Limited

A meeting of creditors of the above named company has been summoned by the hquidator
.~ P

under Rute + 54 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 for the purpose of determinung the basis of the

liquidator’s remuncranon and to sanction the proposcd sctilement of claims

The following tesolutions w il be put to the meeting

"] he Liguurdators remustreration be fixed by refereme fo the time 11 affendeng t matters arong in the
Lugutdation propery gwen by the Luguuddeator and bas staff i avardane with trwe wosty ™

The meenng will be held as follows

Date 14 February 2014

Time 1000 am

Place Kevin Hellard, 4 Hardman Square, Spiningfields, Manchester M3 308

To be enutled to vote at the mecting, a creditor must lodge with the hquidator at his postal
address, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day hxed for the meenng, a

proof of debt ot previously lodged in the proceedings) and (if the credior t» not
atrending 1n ) a provy

Signed
Liqurdato

Dated \v/OS’/ 0/ / /LL

Name and address of bqudator

Kevin Hellard

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spmmngﬁelds
Manchester

N3 3B




Appendix C

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating
to creditors' rights to request additional information

from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for apphcation to a progress report i a creditors’ voluntary hquidaton
1 It
(a)  wiathin the period mentioned 1 paragraph (2)
(1) asecured creditor, or
{u) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or
{(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the peniod
menuoned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the hqudator for further informaton about
remuneration or expenses set outin the progress report, the liquidator must, wathin
14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that
the request 15 1 respect of a matter which was previously included in a progress
report

(2) The pestod referred to in paragraph {1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3)  The lqudator comphes with this paragraph by esther -
(a}  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hgudator constders that
(1) the ttme or cost of preparaton of the information would be excessive, or
{u) disclosute of the nformaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidanon or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any
person, or
(i) the hquidator 1s subject to an obhigaton of confidentality in respect of the
mformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information,
may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the liqmdator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(3)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such further
pertod as the court thinks just




(1)

(14)
(a)
(b}
(©)

(1B)

@

3)

@

(a)
(b)
(©
(d)

©

®)

Appendix C

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration ot expenses if

€XCessive
Rule 4 131
Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor wath either the concurrence of at teast 10% 1n

value of the creditors {including that creditor) or the permussion of the court, may apply to
the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by 2 crediter may be made on the grounds that -

the remuneraton charged by the iqudaror,

the basss fixed for the bquidator's remuneranon under Rule 4 127, or

expenses incurred by the hquidator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an apphcavon under sub-

paragraph (b), mnappropnate

The applicanon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no larer
than § weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of
the progress repott or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of
the remuneraton or the incummng of the expenses mn quesuon ("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reductton, dismuss the application, but
it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for 2
heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' nouce, but which 1s wathout
notice 1o any other party

If the application 1s not disrmussed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be
heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the iqudator a nouce stating
the venue and zccomparnued by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce 1 support of 1t

If the court considers the applicanon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders —

an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iquidator was entitled to charge

an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

an order changing the basis of remuneranon

an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being
expenses of the hquidauon

an order that the iquudator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c)
may be made only n respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant report
Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphication shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the liquidaton




Appendix C

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charges at cost Milage 1s charged at standard rates which comply

with HM Revenue & Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT is added to
disbursement charges as necessary

10




SIOIPAID PAINIISUN PUB [BNUALNAId giim 39Udpuodsarios ‘sapnjou]
51255U O UOIRSI|Ea4 3Y) Ul paSIeyd uaaq sBYy Al ON
saptanoe Sutpen s Auedutos sy ojut suoneSnsaaut 3uind-uo (Z[§) 9oU0BI AOUIAOSU] JO IUWRILLS Jopun ST 5, uedwos o uoredsaut Jo AInp Liolelg ‘sapnjouj

SLUNJaJ pue ‘2ouspuodsaiios X8L pue Iy A Ylim Burjesp
“3ouapuodsalios Biauad ‘SpI0daI 1TSS PUB YSEI JO AduvuUIBw ‘(suimias Asoels 3 2) suonuBiqo Lomims ‘Butuueld 2583 ‘sapnjay]

S1011p3LD)
)9S5V J0 UOIJEBSIFEIY

suolednsaau]

Suuuely % usyBHSIUILLPY

8 LbT 7 |0z 1L8'pT 9¢ 001 65'+T 08 £5 §9 81 0T £ 1810 ] puiLy)

. T(000 000 000 00 0 000 000 dumpea],
87 981 ¥ 100 140y £8 8l 0L 0811 000 000 $101p3D)
6F 0£7 F |05 Tv8 $9¢ 0L O 61 000 000 §1385Y JO uonESI[BIY
££8ZT F |0 SLYS 8¥ ZT 06 € &8 vl eLe 000 Su0NFRNSIAL]
90 292 351 €16°%1 8L &5 ¥6 T1 67 vT $6 vl 07 € Swnuue)J pus uonBNSIILPY
ey Alnoy |3 sAf[ 3T SiH Sal siH SISATVNY dIM 6 dIS

h]
2y 1810 [, ypoddng f mimpy |EUDISSIJOL] J0IUIG Iaduuepy J3UNIRg

£107 43qadag] 7 01 panwi] s21seld % Sudig 19510 % SIULH

7 xipuaddy

ALVIdAWAL 49 6 IS




sapanes Swipen sAuedwos sy) ojut suonedusasur Juie3-uo (7 d1S) 93119814 AOUA[OSU] JO 1UALAEIS 13PUN SIBLE s Aurdwon oy uoirednsaaw jo Ainp Aogelg ‘sapnjou]

SI01EP3I3 PAINGISUN PuB [BNUSKJaId Yilm 0uapuodsasiod *sapn|au]

s1asse o) Juisieal ur padreyo usaq suy Aul ON

Swnal pue ‘9ouspuodsaniod Xe ], puB LV A Uiam Sutfesp
‘oouapuodsanios je1auad ‘SpI0Jal AISe PUR Y580 JO DUBUIUIBL ‘(SUIntal KLioimess 8 2) suonedijqo Aoyngeys ‘Juuueld ssea ‘sapnjou]

S10MpAID)
$)35SY JO UONESI[E3Y

suotprdnsasug

Suiuuelg 3 vonensSIIWPY

6T EFT 3 {06 6L0'F LL'O1 05 6 [A4 8 £ 01'1 1610 pUEls)

- Jlooo 000 000 000 000 000 Bmpes]
82 981 F |00 1¢§ S 4% Sp e 000 000 000 s101paLTy
6t 0ET I|o00 000 000 00 ¢ 000 000 IS5V JO UOLESI[LIY
£t 8¢ F |00 L¥S 061 000 oF 1 05 o 000 suonedusaau]
11192 7106 186'C v 11 §09 60 St £ 011 Buiuuelg pue ugnenSILILIPY
aey Alnoy |3 sAH st1f siH sIH sal SISATYNY dIAL 6 IS

adedany

w0, uoddng f mwpy [BUCISSI 04 101U2G Ax3eus)y Jaupaeg

7 xipuaddy

£10Z 13qUIIdA( 7 01 T10Z 42qeadaq ¢ poriad ayy 13 pagiwmi] s3se)] P sudig 1assoq 7 SIUR

ALVTdNAL 404 6 JIS




